UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECT OF PARTIALLY FIX IN
LEAST SQUARES

MOHAMAD AMIRUL BIN ROZALI

BACHELOR OF SURVEYING SCIENCE AND GEOMATICS

FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING

AUGUST 2020



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this report was carried out in accordance with the regulations of
Universiti Teknologi MARA. 1t is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged a referenced work. This report has not been submitted
to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or

qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and regulations

for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study.

Name of Student : Mohamad Amirul Bin Rozali

Student 1.D. No. ; 2017800216

Programme : Bachelor of Science in Geomatics

Faculty : Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis Title : Effect of Partially Fix in Least Squares
Adjustment

Signature of Student e
Date : 27 July 2020



ABSTRACT

The Department of Survey and Mapping Malaysia (DSMM) having an issues
regarding adjustment especially related to least square adjustment (LSA). The way of
adjusting the data using LSA are still can be improved by DSMM. Hence, the aim of this
research is to study is to investigate the impact of partially fix in cadastral adjustment. To
achieve this aim, the objectives of this study identify the impact weight to the observation
precision and to investigate the impact of partially fix to the adjusted coordinate. Thus,

most suitable adjustment method is obtained according to the results of the application.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANELS OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLE

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Research Background
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Aim and Obijectives

141  Aim
1.4.2  Objectives

15 Research Questions

1.6 Scope and Limitation of Research

1.6.1  Scope of Work

1.6.2  Limitations and Challenges of Research
1.7 Significance of Study
CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Cadastral Datum (pengukuran baru)

221 Datum in PDUK
2.2.2 Datum in NDCDB

2.3 Datum in LSA



2.3.1  Held Fix
2.3.2  Partially Fix

24 Refixation Concept

24.1 Refixation in Bowditch Environment
24.2 Refixation in LSA

CHAPTER THREE

3.2 Data Acquisition

3.3 Data processing
3.5 Expected Outcome
3.6 Result and Analysis
CHAPTER FOUR DATA AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Result

4.2.1  Impact weight to the Observation Precision

4.2.2  Impact of Partially Fix to the Adjusted Coordinate.

CHAPTER FIVE
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 CONCLUSION
5.2 RECOMMENDATION

10
11

12

12
12

13
13
14

14
15

15
69

82
82

82
82



	THE EFFECT OF PARTIALLY FIX IN LEAST SQUARES
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Research Background
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Aim and Objectives
	1.4.1 Aim
	1.4.2 Objectives

	1.5 Research Questions
	1.6 Scope and Limitation of Research
	1.6.1 Scope of Work
	1.6.2 Limitations and Challenges of Research

	1.7 Significance of Study


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Cadastral Datum (pengukuran baru)
	2.2.1 Datum in PDUK
	2.2.2 Datum in NDCDB

	2.3 Datum in LSA
	2.3.1 Held Fix
	2.3.2 Partially Fix

	2.4 Refixation Concept
	2.4.1 Refixation in Bowditch Environment
	2.4.2 Refixation in LSA



	CHAPTER THREE
	3.2 Data Acquisition
	3.3 Data processing
	3.5 Expected Outcome
	3.6 Result and Analysis


	DATA AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Result
	4.2.1 Impact weight to the Observation Precision
	4.2.2 Impact of Partially Fix to the Adjusted Coordinate.



