#### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

## THE EFFECT OF PARTIALLY FIX IN LEAST SQUARES

#### MOHAMAD AMIRUL BIN ROZALI

### **BACHELOR OF SURVEYING SCIENCE AND GEOMATICS**

### FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING

AUGUST 2020

#### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this report was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged a referenced work. This report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study.

Name of Student	:	Mohamad Amirul Bin Rozali
Student I.D. No.	:	2017800216
Programme	:	Bachelor of Science in Geomatics
Faculty	:	Architecture, Planning & Surveying
Thesis Title	:	Effect of Partially Fix in Least Squares
		Adjustment

ding

Signature of Student	:	
Date	:	27 July 2020

#### ABSTRACT

The Department of Survey and Mapping Malaysia (DSMM) having an issues regarding adjustment especially related to least square adjustment (LSA). The way of adjusting the data using LSA are still can be improved by DSMM. Hence, the aim of this research is to study is to investigate the impact of partially fix in cadastral adjustment. To achieve this aim, the objectives of this study identify the impact weight to the observation precision and to investigate the impact of partially fix to the adjusted coordinate. Thus, most suitable adjustment method is obtained according to the results of the application.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	FIRMATIO	ON BY PANELS OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUT	HOR'S DE	ECLARATION	iii
SUPE	ERVISOR'	S DECLARATION	iv
ABS	FRACT		v
ACK	NOWLED	GEMENT	1
TAB	LE OF CO	DNTENTS	2
LIST	OF FIGU	JRE	4
LIST	OF TAB	LE	5
CHA	PTER ONI	E INTRODUCTION	9
1.1	Introdu	action	9
1.2	Resear	ch Background	9
1.3	Problem Statement		10
1.4	Aim ar	nd Objectives	3
	1.4.1	Aim	3
	1.4.2	Objectives	3
1.5	Research Questions		3
1.6	Scope	and Limitation of Research	4
	1.6.1	Scope of Work	4
	1.6.2	Limitations and Challenges of Research	4
1.7	Signifi	Significance of Study	
CHA	PTER TW	O LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Introdu	action	5
2.2	Cadast	ral Datum (pengukuran baru)	5
	2.2.1	Datum in PDUK	6
	2.2.2	Datum in NDCDB	7
2.3	Datum	in LSA	8

	2.3.1	Held Fix	8
	2.3.2	Partially Fix	9
2.4	.4 Refixation Concept		9
	2.4.1	Refixation in Bowditch Environment	10
	2.4.2	Refixation in LSA	11
CHAPTER THREE		12	
	3.2 Da	ata Acquisition	12
	3.3 Da	ata processing	12
3.5	Expect	ted Outcome	13
	3.6 Re	esult and Analysis	13
CHAP	TER FOU	JR DATA AND ANALYSIS	14
4.1	Introdu	iction	14
4.2	Result		15
	4.2.1	Impact weight to the Observation Precision	15
	4.2.2	Impact of Partially Fix to the Adjusted Coordinate.	69
CHAP	TER FIV	E	82
CONC	LUSION	AND RECOMMENDATION	82
5.1	CONC	LUSION	82
5.2	RECO	MMENDATION	82